into by and among the Company and the Previous Placing Agents. As disclosed in the

announcement of the Company dated 22 January 2025, the Previous Placing Agreement (as

amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Placing Agreement) was terminated by the

Company and the Previous Placing Agents pursuant to the deed of termination as executed

by the Company and the Previous Placing Agents. For further details, please refer to the

Announcements.

Save for the Previous Placing, the Company has not conducted any equity fund-raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming the maximum number

of Placing Shares are placed and there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and Completion):

As at the date of

this announcement Immediately after Completion

Shareholders

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Superb Smart Limited

(“Superb Smart”) (Note 1) 834,767,140 20.26 834,767,140 18.89

Mr. Lau Hoi Kit (“Mr. Lau”) (Note 2) 194,872,000 4.73 194,872,000 4.40

The Placees – – 300,000,000 6.79

Other public Shareholders 3,090,960,860 75.01 3,090,960,860 69.92

Total 4,120,600,000 100.00 4,420,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Superb Smart, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly and beneficially owned by

Ms. Zheng Juhua, an executive Director. As such, Ms. Zheng Juhua is deemed, or taken to be interested in

all the Shares held by Superb Smart by virtue of the SFO.

2. 194,872,000 Shares held by Mr. Lau, an executive Director, comprise 146,272,000 Shares beneficially

owned by him and the remaining 48,600,000 Shares held by Costrade Group Limited (“Costrade

Group”), a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau. Accordingly, Mr. Lau is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares held by Costrade Group under the SFO. Mr. Lau Hoi Kit is a son of Ms. Zheng